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Kenton C. ‘Ward, CTM Suite 188

; , One Hamilton County Square
: : ;
Surveyos Df Hamilton County Noblesuille, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-8398

Fax (317) 776-9628

July 15, 2015

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Vestal-Kirkendall Drainage Area, Everett Cox Arm — Brookside Section 5C Reconstruction

Attached is a petition from Langston Development Company, Inc., along with a non-
enforcement request, plans, calculations, and quantity summary for the proposed reconstruction
of the Everett Cox Arm of the Vestal-Kirkendall Drain. The proposal is to reconstruct and
relocate the drain for the development of Brookside Section 5C.

The drain reconstruction will those lengths of pipes between the following structures as
shown in the plans for the Brookside Section 5C, designed by Weihe Engineers, dated May 2,
2014, and having job number W13-0083.

The reconstructed drain shall begin at Sta. 11+62 per the original description, which is
where the tile will empty into a rip rap armored open ditch for 145 feet, then 340 feet of open
ditch through the detention pond to the outlet, Str. 611, then 38 feet of 15 RCP to Str. 610, 216
feet of 15 RCP to Str. 609, 367 feet of 15” RCP to Str, 608, and 109 feet of 15 RCP to Str. 607.
Structure 607 is the ending point of the off-site reconstruction, per my report dated February 4
2015, and approved by the Board on march 23, 2015 (D.B. 16, pages 134 to 137), which is also
Sta. 22+08 of the original legal description.

The total length of new drain for this arm shall be 1,215 feet. The 1,046 feet of the
original drain between Sta. 11462 and Sta. 22+08 per the original legal description from 1901
shall be vacated. This proposal will add 169 feet to the Everett Cox Arm of Vestal-Kirkendall
Drain total length.

The retention pond (lake #4) located in Common Area J is not to be considered part of
the regulated drain. Pond maintenance assumed by the Drainage Board shall only include the
inlet and outlet which are part of the Everett Cox Arm of the Vestal-Kirkendall Regulated Drain.
The maintenance of the retention pond (lake) such as sediment removal and erosion control along
the banks, mowing and aquatic vegetation maintenance and control will be the responsibility of
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the Homeowners Association The Board will also retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage
volume for which the pond was designed will be retained. Thereby, allowing no fill or easement
encroachments.

The cost of the reconstruction is to be paid by Langston Development Company, Inc.
Because the project is to be paid by the petitioner and is within the boundaries of the petitioner’s
property, the project falls under the requirements as set out in IC 36-9-27-52.5. Therefore, a
noticed hearing is not required for the petition.

The petitioner has provided a Subdivision Performance Bond as follows:

Bonding Company: Lexon Insurance Company
Bond Number: 1114996

Bond Date: January 20, 2015

Bond Amount: $156,612.00

This reconstruction affects the following parcels and owners:
08-10-08-00-00-004.002 Langston Development Company
I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve the
attached non-enforcement request. The request will be for the reduction of the regulated drain
easement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Brookside, Section 5C as

recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder.

rd at this time.

KCW/pll
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| Revised June 1997
HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN RE: Brookside Section 5C ))
Hamilton County, Indiana )

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

Langston Development Company Inc. (hereinafter Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

section of the Everet Cox Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

1. . Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the Everett Cox

Drain runs.

2.  Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures.

3.  Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

reconstruction of a portion of the Everett Cox Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor.
4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at

the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the Everett Cox Drain, without cost to other property owners

on the watershed of the Everett Cox Drain.

5. Proposed relocation and reconstruction will not adversely affect other land owners within
the drainage shed.
6. Petitioner requests approval of the proposed relocation and reconstruction under
IC 36-9-27-52.5.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the Everett Cox

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton

\.&
Signed

'i\.l_"'" ‘b -
Printed

County Surveyor.

Adobe PDF Fillable Form l
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SUBDIVISION BOND

Bond No.: 1114996 Principal Amount:_$156,612.00

HEDB -0 15— 000 IS
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Langston Development Company , Inc.

as Principal, and Lexon Insurance Company - a TX
~ Corporation, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Hamilton County Board of Commissioners ;
as Obligee, in the penal sum of One Hundred Fifty Six Thousand Six Hundred Twelve Dollars and No

Cents . {Dollars) ($156,612.00 ), lawful money of the
United States of America, for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Langston Development Company, Inc. _has agreed to construct in Brookside, Section 5C
Subdivision, in Noblesville, IN the following improvements:

Everett Cox Legal Drain Re-Construction

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the said Principal -
shall construct, or have constructed, the improvements hetein described, and shall save the Obligee
hatmless from any loss, cost or damage by reason of its failure to complete said work, then this obligation
shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect, and the Surety, upon receipt of a
resolution of the Obligee indicating that the improvements have not been installed or completed, will
complete the improvements or pay to the Obligee such amount up to the Principal amount of this bond
which will allow the Obligee to complete the improvements,

Upon approval by the Obligee, this instrument may be proportionately reduced as the public
improvements are completed.

Signed, sealed and dated, this_20th _day of __ January , 2015

Langston Development Company, Inc., - - Lexon Insurance Company -

Principal - ‘ Surety
By: ,M\ W By({i gém_“_tz %’%ﬁﬂ
y Attorney-in-Fact
Dawn L. Morgan
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POWER OF ATTORNEY Lx- 226836

Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in
Loulsville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appoint: James |. Moore, Bonnie Kruse, Stephen T. Kazmer, Dawn L. Morgan, Kelly A, Gardner,
Elaine Marcus, Jennifer J, McComb, Melissa Schmidt, Tariese M. Pisclotlo its true and lawful Attomey(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and
deliver for, and on Its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority Is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON INSURANCE
GOMPANY on the 1* day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company Is hereby autharized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other
person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policles, contracts of indemnity or other
writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed $ 8,000,000.00, Eight Million dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly
elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon
the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Aftorney-In-Fact, so
appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted,
and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and
any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed
and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and
pinding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate
Seal to be affixed this 21°' day of September, 2009,

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

David E°Campbell 7
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 21° day of September, 2009, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and
say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporafion described in and which executed the above instrument; that he
axecuted said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

AT
S, L{:’
Swilon, AMY L, TAYLOR By 21 Aﬁ B
§ /o™ g Notary Public- State of Tennessee {2 A = o
ERR A Davidson County my"j.. 1aylor
TN & Mv Commission Expires 01-08-16 Notafy Public
’,’""lnnn\\“‘\\ ER
: CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
‘e original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the

‘esolutions as set forth are now in force.

Andrew Smith
Asslstant Secretary

Signed and Seal at Mount Jullet, Tennessee this_20Th  payof January 20 15

BY

‘WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim
sonfaining any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a
‘raudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties.”
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STATE OF ILLINOIS}
COUNTY OF DUPAGE}

On January 20th, 2015 before me, Tarlese M. Pisciotio, a Notary Public in and for said County
and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared, Dawn L. Morgan

known to me to be Attornéy—in-Fact of Lexon Insurance Company the corporation described in
and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who

executed the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation, and duly acknowledged to me that
such corporation executed the same.

nd and affixed my/offiCial sealthe day and

it

My Commission Expires, June 26, 2018
: v Tarlese M. Plsclottd Notary Public”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my
year stated in this certificate above.

09606.0.‘°‘0°
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Kenton C. Ward, CEM Snite 788
, One Hamilton Cournty Square
Suwey or Df Hamilton Caunty HNoblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phione (317) 776-8495
TFax (317) 7769628
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board April 11, 2016

Re: Vestal-Kirkendall D.A. - Everett Cox Drain: Brookside Sec. 5C Reconstruction

Attached are as-built, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Brookside Section 5C Reconstruction of the Everett Cox Drain. An inspection of the drainage
facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and
acceplable. :

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated July 15, 2015. The report was approved by the Board at the
hearing held July 27, 2015. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 15, Pages 258-259)

The changes are as follows:
The open ditch was shortened from 485 feet to 458 feet. The 15” RCP was shortened from 730
fect to 707 feet. The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 1165 feet.

Note: Originally the tile was to be intercepted at Sta. 11+62 and then via open ditch
outlet into the pond. This was changed and the tile outlets directly into the pond. The original
Everett Cox was removed from Sta. 1203 to Sta. 22-+08. Therefore, the project added 160 feet
to the drain’s overall length.

The non-enforcement for the drain was approved by the board at the July 27, 2015
meeting. It is now recorded and on file with the Hamilton County Recorders’ Office under
instrument #2015065357.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Lexon Insurance Company and released by
the Board on its April 11, 2016 meeting,

Bond-LC No: 1114996
Amount: $156,612.00

For: Storm Sewers & SSD
Issue Date: January 20, 2015
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I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kenton C/ Ward, CFM
Hamiltod County Surveyor
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WEIHE
ENGINEERS

Land Surveying | Civil Engineering
Landscape Archilecture

Build with confidence?

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor
Re: Brookside Section 5C
[ hereby cettify that:
l. I am a registered Professional Engineer in the State of Indiana.
2. I am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

3. 1 have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities for the
above referenced subdivision.

4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity with all plans and
specifications.

5. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief have been correctly represented on the Record Drawings, Digital
Record Drawings and the Structure Data Spreadsheet.

.
. I ’ r , At
Signature: ___| /) secdiind, . (e Date:  March 16, 2016
Printed Name: Duane A. Sharrer
, , ) Wity
Business Address: _Weihe Engineers, Inc. \\\‘“‘ A SH""’:,
Sty

10505 N College Avenue

Indianapolis, IN 46280 8902658

STATE OF

Telephone Number: _(317) 846-6611

Indiana Registration Number: _ 8902528
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